

## **School Education Department** Civil Secretariat, Jammu / Srinagar

Sub: Release of Non-recurring grants to the State Govt. of J&K for implementation of Integrated Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan Programme (RMSA), for the year 2016-17.

Ref: Finance Department's O.M. No: FD-Res/24/RMSA/2008-09/25 dated: 27-01-2017.

> GOVERNMENT ORDER NO: 45 -EDU OF 2017 DATED: 30 -01-2017

Sanction is hereby accorded to the advance drawal of Rs. 6914.30 Lac (Rupees Sixty nine Crore forteen lac thirty thousand only) by Financial Advisor/CAO, School Education Department, for further placement of the same with State Project Director, RMSA, sanctioned by Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, as full payment of 1st installment Non-recurring under creation of fixed capital assets for implemention of Integrated RMSA, during the year 2016-17 as per the following details.

Rs. in Lac

S.		Amount
NO		,
1.	General Capital Component (Gen)	5730.30
2.	Scheduled Tribe	734.00
3.	Scheduled Caste	450.00
	TOTAL	6914.30

## The expenditure of advance drawal shall be subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The funds shall be utilized for execution of the scheme strictly as per originally approved components and according to GOIs prescribed guide lines.
- 2. The department shall send a status report about the scheme, in terms of physical and financial progress made during the current year and upto date cumulative expenditure and physical achievement.
- All the codal formalities are completed before incurring any expenditure.
- The Department shall send utilization certificates of the funds released as early as possible and definitely well before 31-03-2017 to Government of India with a copy to Finance Department / Administrative department.
- The accounts of the Society shall be open to check by the Accountant General / Finance Department as well as the officers of School Education Department at any time.
- That the Red Account of the previous drawals and current sanctioned amount is furnished to the Accountant General at an appropriate time.
- Chief Accounts Officer of the RMSA shall vouch safe the utilization of funds as per Codal 7. procedure / Government of India's guidelines.

This issue with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vides their U.O. No: FD-Res/24/RMSA/2008-09/17 dated: 20-01-2017 & FD-Res/24/RMSA/2008-09/26 dated: 27-01-2017.

The funds released above may be classified as under:-

Demand No:	07	
Major Head	2202	General Education.
Sub Major Head	01	Elementary Education
Minor Head	101	Govt. Primary Schools
Group Head	0031	CSS
Sub Head	2322	Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) (Kmr)
	2321	Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) (Jmu)

"By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir,

Sd/-

(Shaleen Kabra), Principal Secretary to Government, **School Education Department** 

Edu/Acetts/RMSA/2016-17

Copy to the:

- Principal Accountant General, J&K Srinagar/Jammu. 1.
- Director School Education, Kashmir/Jammu
- State Project Director, RMSA, Jammu, 3.
- 4. Treasury Officer Civil Secretariat Jammu.
- Govt. order file (W.2.s.c)

(Mahesh Chander Tana) Financial Advisor/CAO, School Education Department

Dated: 30-01-2017